A 11,344.85 6,687.32 -41.05%

B 13,673.93 9,352.22 -31.60%

102

Scenario analysis
• It is a method that usually examines three cases, one

pessimistic, one optimistic and an average or most
likely.

• The financial analyst creates a scenario with bad
conditions, a scenario with good conditions and an
average or most likely scenario.

• By using these variables, the analyst determines
three net present values for each examined
investment project.

• These net present values are calculated, using the
cost of capital as the discount rate.

• Then, the analyst estimates the probability of
occurrence of each scenario.

103

Example
• Firm ABC evaluates an investment project. Three scenarios

(pessimistic, average and optimistic) have produced three
net present values, which are 10,000, 20,000 and 30,000
respectively.

• If the probabilities of occurrence are (25% for pessimistic,
25% for optimistic and 50% for average scenarios, calculate:
Ø the expected net present value,
Ø the standard deviation of the net present value
Ø the coefficient of variation of the net present value.

• If the coefficient of variation of the existing assets of the
firm is 1.00, should ABC accept this project?

104

Answer
• E(NPV) = (0.25*10,000)+(0.50*20,000)

+(0.25*30,000) = 20,000

• σ= [(0.25)*(10,000-20,000)^2 +(0.50)*(20,000-
20,000)^2+ (0.25)*(30,000- 20,000)^2]^1/2
=7,071.068

• CV = [σ / E(NPV)] = (7,071.068/20.000) = 0.35

105

Monte Carlo Simulation (1)

It is a technique in which probable future events are simulated on a
computer, generating estimated rates of return and risk measures. This
technique follows six steps:
1. We construct a complete model of the investment project and

specify the probability distribution of each of the determinants of
cash flow.

2. We can ask the computer to select at random a value of each of
these determinants and work out the net present value that would
result.

3. After the computer has repeated this process a few thousand